Introduced by: Walli Date: April 1, 1986 Vote: Unanimous Action: Adopted

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## RESOLUTION 86-56 (SUBSTITUTE)

EXPRESSING THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY'S POSITION ON USE OF STATE AND BOROUGH MAINTAINED ROADS AS STAGING AREAS FOR AIRLIFT OF PERSONNEL AND MATERIALS TO THE BRADLEY LAKE HYDRO-ELECTRIC PROJECT SITE.

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly that the Alaska Power Authority has solicited bids for transport of personnel and materials to the Bradley Lake hydroelectric project site; and

WHEREAS, it is the assembly's understanding that certain of the applicants for the contract for supply of personnel and materials to the project site are basing their applications on use of a staging area out East End Road from which these supplies would be air lifted to the dam site; and

WHEREAS, many of the State and Borough maintained roads in the Homer area, and East End Road in particular, are not designed and built to be used for transport of heavy vehicles and equipment;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the assembly hereby requests that the Alaska Power Authority require in any and all contracts entered concerning staging areas for airlift of personnel and materials to the Bradley Lake hydroelectric project site that any contractor using State or Borough maintained roads must ensure that any damages caused by use of heavy vehicles and equipment will be promptly repaired, ensuring continuous and open access use of these public roads by the general public.

Section 2. That the assembly hereby requests that the Alaska Power Authority retain an adequate percentage of funds from any and all contractors to assure proper maintenance and repair.

Section 3. That the site for the helicopter staging area should be a site that will directly impact the fewest residents in the area.

Section 4. That copies of this resolution shall be presented to the Commissioner of the Alaska State Department of Transportation, and to Dave Eberle of the Alaska Power Authority.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 15th DAY OF April , 1986.

ATTEST:

Betty J. Flyck, Assembly Presiden

Borough Clerk Jemseley